
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2171

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.12.2023


FUNCTIONING OF ESI HOSPITALS IN ANDHRA PRADESH


2171. SHRI G.V.L. NARASIMHA RAO:


Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:


(a) the details of ESI hospitals and dispensaries operational in the country, State-wise;

(b) details of ESI hospitals and dispensaries run directly by ESIC and those run under the ESI Scheme (ESIS) through the States, State-

wise;

(c) whether ESI hospitals in Andhra Pradesh are run by State

Government;

(d) whether Government has asked Andhra Pradesh Government to hand over ESI hospitals to be operated by ESIC, if so, response of State Government;

(e) details of ESI Hospitals in Visakhapatnam; and

(f) details of under-construction ESI Hospitals in Visakhapatnam?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)


(a) to (f): There are 161 Employees’ State Insurance (ESI) hospitals and 1574 ESI dispensary in the country, out of which 55

ESI hospitals and 36 ESI dispensaries are run by the ESI Corporation directly and remaining 106 ESI hospitals and 1538 ESI dispensaries are run by the respective state governments. The state wise details are placed at Annexure-I and Annexure-II.


Presently, four ESI hospitals, namely ESI hospitals at Tirupathi, Visakhapatnam, Rajamahendravaram and Vijayawada in the state of Andhra Pradesh are run by the State Government.


The ESI Corporation, on 02.01.2023, requested the state government of Andhra Pradesh to provide consent for taking over of ESI Scheme (ESIS) hospitals run by it in order to make available adequate and efficient medical services by the ESIC to ESI beneficiaries. Response of the state government is awaited.


Contd..2/-


:: 2 ::


  At present, a 200 bedded ESIS hospital is functioning at Visakhapatnam city (Andhra Pradesh). Further, ESI Corporation has accorded approval for setting up of a 400 bedded ESI hospital at Sheelanagar(Visakhapatnam) and 30 bedded ESI hospital at Atchutapuram (Vishakhapatnam) in Andhra Pradesh.


   The construction work of the 400 bedded ESI hospital at Sheelanagar (Visakhapatnam) has been assigned to the Central Public Works Department (CPWD).


The construction work of the 30 bedded ESI hospital at Atchutapuram (Visakhapatnam) has also been assigned to CPWD and the project is at cost estimation stage.


**                                                       *****


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (f) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2171 FOR 21.12.2023 ASKED BY SHRI G.V.L.

NARASIMHA RAO REGARDING FUNCTIONING OF ESI HOSPITALS IN

ANDHRA PRADESH


State-wise details of Employees’ State Insurance (ESI) hospitals in the country


 Sl. No. State S. No. District Name of Hospital

1.   Andhra Pradesh

1.   Visakapatnam Visakhapatnam

2.   East Godawari Rajamahendravarm

3.   Chitoor Tirupati

4.   Krishna Vijaywada

2.   Assam

5.   Kamrup Metropolitan Beltola (ESIC)

6.   Tinsukia Tinsukia(ESIC)

3.   Bihar

7.   Patna Phulwarisharif ( ESIC)

8.   Rohtash Dalmianagar *

9.   Munger Munger *

10.   Patna Bihta ( ESIC)

4.   Chandigarh (UT) 11.   Chandigarh Ramdarbar (ESIC)

5.   Chhattisgarh

12.   Raipur Raipur (ESIC)

13.   Korba Korba(ESIC)

6.


 Delhi


14.   West Delhi Basaidarapur ( ESIC)

15.   Shahdara Jhilmil ( ESIC)

16.   South East Delhi Okhla ( ESIC)

17.   North West Delhi Rohini ( ESIC)

7.   Goa 18.   South Goa Margao

8.   Gujarat

19.   Ahmedabad Bapunagar (ESIC)

20.   Ahmedabad Naroda (ESIC)

21.   Ahmedabad Rajpur Hirpur

22.   Gandhinagar Kalol

23.   Vadodara Baroda

24.   Surat Surat

25.   Rajkot Rajkot

26.   Bhavnagar Bhavnagar

27.   Valsad Vapi ( ESIC)

28.   Jamnagar Jamnagar

29.   Bharuch Ankleshwar (ESIC)

30.   Vadodara Vadodara (Chest)*


 Sl. No. State S. No. District Name of Hospital

9.   Haryana

31.   Gurgaon Gurgaon (ESIC)

32.   Yamuna Nagar Jagadhari

33.   Panipat Panipat

34.   Faridabad Ballabgarh

35.   Bhiwani Bhiwani

36.   Gurgaon Manesar (ESIC)

37.   Faridabad Faridabad MC & Hospital

(ESIC)

10.   Himachal Pradesh

38.   Solan Parwanoo

39.   Solan Baddi (ESIC)

11.   Jammu & Kashmir 40.   Samba Bari Brahmana (ESIC)

12.   Jharkhand

41.   Dhanbad Maithan (ESIC)

42.   Seraikela-kharsawan Adityapur (ESIC)

43.   Ranchi Namkum, Ranchi (ESIC)

13.   Karnataka

44.   Bangalore Urban Rajaji Nagar (ESIC)

45.   Bangalore Urban Indira Nagar

46.   Uttara Kannada Dandeli

47.   Davangere Devangere

48.   Dharwad Hubli

49.   Mysore Mysore

50.   Dakshina Kannada Mangalore

51.   Kalaburagi (Gulbarga) Shahbad *

52.   Belgaum Belgaum

53.   Bangalore Urban Peenya ( ESIC)

54.   Kalaburagi (Gulbarga) Gulbarga ( ESIC)

14.   Kerala

55.   Alappuzha Alleppy

56.   Kollam Asramam (ESIC)

57.   Ernakulam Ernakulam

58.   Kollam Ezhukone (ESIC)

59.   Thrissur Mulamkunnathukam

60.   Thrissur Olarikara

61.   Palakkad Palakkad

62.   Thiruvananthapuram Peroorkada

63.   Ernakulam Udyogmandal (ESIC)

64.   Kottayam Vadavathoor

65.   Kozhikode Feroke

66.   Kannur Thottada


 Sl. No. State S. No. District Name of Hospital

15.   Madhya Pradesh

67.   Indore Nanda Nagar(ESIC)

68.   Indore Indore

69.   Ujjain Ujjain

70.   Gwalior Gwalior

71.   Bhopal Bhopal (ESIC)

72.   Dewas Dewas

73.   Ujjain Nagda

16.   Maharashtra

74.   Mumbai City Andheri (ESIC)

75.   Thane Ullhasnagar

76.   Thane Thane

77.   Mumbai Suburban Mulund

78.   Mumbai City MGM

79.   Osmanabad Vashi

80.   Mumbai City Worli

81.   Mumbai City Kandivali

82.   Solapur Sholapur

83.   Nashik Nasik

84.   Nagpur Nagpur

85.   Aurangabad Aurangabad

86.   Pune Chinchwad

87.   Kolhapur Kolhapur (ESIC)

88.   Pune Bibvewadi ( ESIC)

17.   Odisha

89.   Sundargarh Kansbahal

90.   Cuttack Choudwar

91.   Rayagada Jaykapur

92. Jharsuguda Brajrajnagar *

93.   Khurdha Bhubhaneswar

94.   Kendujhar (Keonjhar) Barbil *

95.   Sundargarh Rourkela (ESIC)

96.   Angul Angul (ESIC)

18.   Puducherry 97.   Puducherry Gorimedu

19.   Punjab

98.   Amritsar Amritsar

99.   Jalandhar Jalandhar

100.   Ludhiana Ludhiana ( ESIC)

101.   SAS Nagar (Mohali) Mohali

102.   Kapurthala Phagwara


 Sl. No. State S. No. District Name of Hospital
103.   Hoshiarpur Hoshiarpur

104.   Fatehgarh Sahib Mandi Gobindgarh

20. Rajasthan

105.   Jaipur Jaipur ( ESIC)

106.   Kota Kota (ESIC)

107.   Jodhpur Jodhpur

108.   Bhilwara Bhilwara

109.   Pali Pali

110.   Alwar Bhiwadi (ESIC)

111.   Alwar Alwar ( ESIC)

112.   Udaipur Udaipur (ESIC)

    113.   Bikaner Bikaner (ESIC)

  21. Tamil Nadu

114.   Chennai Ayanavaram, Chennai

115.   Madurai Madurai

116.   Chennai  KK Nagar, Chennai

(ESIC)

117.   Vellore Vellore

118.   Virudhunagar Sivakasi

119.   Salem Salem

120.   Krishnagiri Hosure

121.   Trichy Tirucharapally

122.   Tirunelveli Tirunelveli (ESIC)

123.   Coimbatore Coimbatore


 22.

Telangana

124.   Hyderabad Nacharam

125.   Nizamabad Nizamabad

126.   Medak R C Puram

127.   Hyderabad SS Sanathnagar (ESIC)

128.   Hyderabad Sanathnagar (ESIC)

129.   Adilabad Sirpurkagarnagar

130.   Warangal (Urban) Warangal

 23. Uttarakhand 131.   Udham Singh Nagar Rudrapur (ESIC)

 24. Uttar Pradesh

132.   Kanpur Nagar Pandunagar, Kanpur

133.   Kanpur Nagar Azadnagar, Kanpur

134.   Ghaziabad Modinagar

135.   Allahabad Naini Allahabad

136.   Kanpur Nagar Sarvoday Nagar, Kanpur

137.   Lucknow Sarojininagar, Lucknow

(ESIC)

138.   Ghaziabad Sahibabad (ESIC)


 Sl. No. State S. No. District Name of Hospital
139.   Agra Agra

140.   Saharanpur Saharanpur

141.   Kanpur Nagar Kidwainagar

142.   Bareilly Bareilly (ESIC)

143.   Kanpur Nagar Jajmau, Kanpur (ESIC)

144.   Gautam Buddha Nagar Noida (ESIC)

145.   Aligarh Aligarh

146.   Sonbhadra Pipri

147.   Varanasi Varanasi (ESIC)

25. West Bengal

148.   West Burdwan Asansol

149.   Howrah Belur Belly

150.   Howrah Baltikuri

151.   Hooghly Gaurhati

152.   South 24 Parganas Budge Budge

153.   Nadia Kalyani

154.   Kolkata Maniktala

155.   North 24 Pargana Kamarhati

156.   Kolkata Sealdah

157.   Howrah Uluberia

158.   Hooghly Serampur

159.   Hooghly Bandel

160.   South 24 Parganas Joka (ESIC)

161.   West Burdwan Durgapur

 *Non-functional hospital


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (f) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2171 FOR 21.12.2023 ASKED BY SHRI G.V.L.

NARASIMHA RAO REGARDING FUNCTIONING OF ESI HOSPITALS IN

ANDHRA PRADESH


State-wise number of Employees’ State Insurance (ESI) dispensaries in the country


Sl. No State / UT ESIC
Dispensaries

(1)

ESIS
Dispensaries

(2)

Total

Dispensaries

(1) + (2)

1.
Andaman & Nicobar
Island (UT)

  0 0

2. Andhra Pradesh   95 95

3. Arunachal Pradesh   0 0

4. Assam    26 26

5. Bihar   17 17

6. Chandigarh (UT)   2 2

7. Chhattisgarh   42 42

8. Delhi (UT) 32 0 32

9. Goa   16 16

10. Gujarat   102 102

11. Haryana   91 91

12. Himachal Pradesh   17 17

13. Jammu & Kashmir (UT)   8 8

14. Jharkhand   21 21

15. Karnataka   121 121

16. Kerala   147 147

17. Madhya Pradesh   42 42

18. Maharashtra    104 104

19. Manipur   0 0

20. Meghalaya   2 2

21. Mizoram   1 1

22. Nagaland    3 3

23. Odisha   41 41

24. Puducherry (UT)   15 15

25. Punjab   69 69

26. Rajasthan   74 74

27. Sikkim   3 3

28. Tamil Nadu   225 225

29. Telangana   70 70

30. Tripura   5 5

31. Uttar Pradesh 4 95 99

32. Uttarakhand   31 31

33. West Bengal   53 53

  Total 36 1538 1574


*****

